
 
 
A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will 
be held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on MONDAY, 19TH FEBRUARY 2024 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLEASE NOTE THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY CHANGE 
 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES  
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd January 
2024. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 
 

3. APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  

 
To consider reports by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 

(a) St Ives - 23/01615/FUL (Pages 9 - 34) 
 

Conversion of dwelling to create 2 x 2-bedroom dwellings with associated first floor 
extension works - 13 Needingworth Road, St Ives, PE27 5JP. 
 

(b) Chesterton - 23/01828/FUL (Pages 35 - 64) 
 

Demolition of existing farmhouse and outbuilding and erection of two new 
dwellings with associated parking, access and amenity space - Chesterton Lodge 
Farm, Great North Road, Chesterton, Peterborough, PE7 3UE. 
 

(c) Bluntisham - 23/01709/FUL (Pages 65 - 86) 



 
Proposed erection of 3-bedroom bungalow with associated parking - Land Rear of 
17 High Street, Bluntisham. 
 

4. APPEAL DECISIONS (Pages 87 - 88) 
 

To consider a report by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 

LATE REPRESENTATIONS  
 

 
7th day of February 2024 
 
Michelle Sacks 

 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service 

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registrable and Non-Registrable 
Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography 
[...]




This page is intentionally left blank



 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in the THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Monday, 22nd 
January 2024 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D L Mickelburgh – Chair. 
 

Councillors R J Brereton, E R Butler, S J Corney, 
L Davenport-Ray, I D Gardener, S R McAdam, S Mokbul, 
J Neish, T D Sanderson, R A Slade, C H Tevlin and 
S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors D B Dew, K P Gulson and P A Jordan. 

 
 

42 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18th December 2023 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

43 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor S Corney declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 45 (b) by 
virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represented. 
 
Councillor S McAdam declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 45 (a) 
by virtue of the fact that he was a Member of Huntingdon Town Council, but had 
not taken part in any discussions or voting on the application. 
 
Councillor T Sanderson declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 45 
(a) by virtue of the fact that he was a Member of Huntingdon Town Council, but 
had not taken part in any discussions or voting on the application. 
 
Councillor S Wakeford declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 45 (a) 
by virtue of the fact that the application related to the Town he represented but 
not his Ward. Councillor Wakeford also stated that he was not a Member of 
Huntingdon Town Council. 
 

44 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - OTHER APPLICATION - INSTALLATION 
OF A SOLAR PARK TO EXPORT UP TO 25 MW (AC) ELECTRICITY, 
COMPRISING UP TO 65,000 PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS, 10 
INVERTER/TRANSFORMER CABINS ASSOCIATED WORKS - LAND NORTH 
EAST OF BATES LODGE, PETERBOROUGH ROAD, HADDON - 
22/00668/FUL  
 
(Councillors Butler, Corney, Davenport-Ray, McAdam, Mickelburgh, Mokbul, 
Neish, Sanderson and Tevlin only were present in the room for this item). 
 

Page 5 of 88

Agenda Item 1



Pursuant to Minute No 23/40 (a), by means of a report by the Planning Service 
Manager (Development Management) (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Committee gave further consideration to the application for the 
installation of a solar park to export up to 25 MW (AC) electricity, comprising up 
to 65,000 photovoltaic panels, 10 inverter/transformer cabins associated works 
on land North-East of Bates Lodge, Peterborough Road, Haddon. The report 
contained analysis of the revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), 
which had been published after the Committee’s decision. Members were 
acquainted with the areas of the revised NPPF that were relevant to the 
development proposal. Having commented that the changes did not constitute 
grounds to alter the decision, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 a) that the report now submitted be received and noted; 
 

b) that the revised NPPF does not materially alter the Committee’s 
consideration of the application and the decision to refuse the 
application be confirmed, and 

 
 c) that the reasons for the decision be confirmed as follows: 
 

1. By virtue of the siting of the development, the proposal 
would result in the loss of 8.3 hectares of Grade 3a 
Agricultural Land, designated as Best and Most Versatile 
Agricultural Land (BMV Land) in accordance with the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2023 and available for 
productive growth. The application fails to demonstrate the 
proposed development would not lead to the irreversible loss 
or degradation of BMV Land to the detriment of food 
production and its contribution to the local and rural 
economy, and contrary to policies LP10 and LP35 of 
Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036 and Para 180 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2023. 

 
2. The application site 
[...]
he provisions 
of the National Planning Policy Framework, particularly 
paragraphs 135 and 191. 

 
4. Insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate 

the proposed development would not result in an adverse 
impact to the safe functioning of Sibson Airfield and RAF 
Wittering, or the operation of private aircraft utilising 
surrounding fields by virtue of glint and glare arising from 
reflected light from the solar panels, contrary to policies 
LP14 and LP35 and the provisions of the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2023, particularly paragraph 191. 

 
45 APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been 
prepared. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) Change of use of part of the premises from Class F1 (Educational Use) to 
Class E g) (iii) (Light Industrial) and associated improvements to 
hardstanding area and widening of the internal access road - 10 Old 
Houghton Road, Hartford, Huntingdon - 23/00766/FUL  
 
(J Wallace, applicant, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 43 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted with condition 3 being amended to 

Page 7 of 88



restrict use to Use Class E g) together with an additional condition so that 
external plant requires prior approval (including what is covered under PD). 
 

b) Change of use of the former Post Office (use class E) adjoining 30 High 
Street to form part of existing residential property (use class C3) - 30 High 
Street, Warboys - 23/01927/FUL  
 
(Councillor G Willis, Warboys Parish Council, Councillor C Lowe, Ward Member, 
and E Durrant, agent, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 43 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be refused because the proposal has failed to demonstrate 
that the site has been effectively and robustly marketed for its current use without 
success to demonstrate that there is no reasonable prospect of that service or 
facility being retained or restored. Subsequently, the application has also failed to 
demonstrate that the loss of the commercial site will not undermine the 
settlement's role in provision of services. The proposal is therefore contrary to 
policy LP22 part e) ii) of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036. 
 

46 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of two recent decisions by the 
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
Chair 

 

Page 8 of 88



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 19th FEBRUARY 2024 

Case No: 23/01615/FUL 
  
Proposal: Conversion of dwelling to create 2 x 2 bedroom 

       dwellings with associated first floor extension works.
  

Location: 13 Needingworth Road, St Ives, PE27 5JP.   
 
Applicant: Mr Michael Smith  
 
Grid Ref: (E) 531729 (N) 271502  
 
Date of Registration: 4th September 2023    
 
Parish: St Ives 
    
 
RECOMMENDATION  - REFUSE 

This application is referred to the Development Management 
Committee (DMC) in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation as 
the site is within the St Ives Conservation Area and results in the 
provision of a dwelling and the Officer recommendation of refusal 
is contrary to that of the Town Council. 
 
1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION 
 
1.1 13 Needingworth Road is a single storey detached 

dwellinghouse located in St Ives and within the St Ives 
Conservation Area (CA). There is a Gra
[...]
r appearance of the 
Conservation Area, but the proposed first floor timber cladding 
would be noticeable as an element which conflicts with the 
traditional materials of the other buildings in the location so the 
proposed cladding is considered harmful to the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area. Although that harm  

   is considered to be less than substantial there is no clear and  
          convincing justification for the use of the proposed timber  
           cladding and there appears no public benefit in the use of that  
          particular material instead of a more sympathetic material.  
           Recommendation is therefore not to support this proposal.” 
 
7.35 However, notwithstanding the above, Conservation Officers   

have caveated that if the proposed first floor external materials  
were of a more traditional material (such as brick and subject to  
approval) then the potential impact of the proposal on the CA 
may be more sympathetic its significance, character and 
appearance. 

 

Page 20 of 88



7.36 Therefore, given the advice from the Conservation Team in terms 
of scale and design, Officers are satisfied that subject to a 
condition to secure details of appropriate materials in the event 
that Member choose to approve or a successful appeal that the 
development would accord with Policy LP34 of the Local Plan to 
2036, the LBCA Act 1990 and the NPPF (2023) in this regard. 

 
Residential Amenity  
 
7.37 Policy LP14 of the Local Plan to 2036 states that “a proposal will 

be supported where a high standard of amenity is provided for all 
users and occupiers of the proposed development and 
maintained for users and occupiers of neighbouring land and 
buildings.” 

 
7.38 In terms of overbearing impact, overshadowing and loss of light 

in respect of the increased height, Officers are satisfied that 
given the limited increase (2.3 metres addition to eaves and 2.2 
metres to ridge) that the impacts will be minimal. Numbe
[...]
P

la
n 

Sc
al

e:
 1

:1
00

St
ow

e 
M

an
ag

em
en

t L
td

Pr
op

os
ed

 G
ro

un
d 

Fl
oo

r
1:

10
0

PL
AN

N
IN

G
16

/1
2/

20
22

13
 N

ee
di

ng
w

or
th

 R
oa

d,
 S

t. 
Ive

s,
 P

E2
7 

5J
W

01
19

-S
A-

P0
5-

A-
Pr

op
os

ed
 G

ro
un

d 
Fl

oo
r

 - 
A3

2B
 N

ew
 R

oa
d 

St
 Iv

es
, P

e2
7 

5B
G

E:
 in

fo
@

sm
ith

ar
ch

ite
ct

s.
uk

  T
: 0

14
80

 7
63

25
7

28
/0

7/
20

23
A

Is
su

ed
 fo

r P
la

nn
in

g

U
ni

t 2
2 

be
d 

- 4
 p

er
so

n
96

 m
2  G

.I.
F.A

. 

Ex
is

tin
g 

W
al

l

Pr
op

os
ed

 W
al

l

U
ni

t 1
2 

be
d 

- 4
 p

er
so

n
98

 m
2  G

.I.
F.A

. 

Page 33 of 88



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 19th FEBRUARY 2024 

Case No:  23/01828/FUL 
  
Proposal: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING FARMHOUSE AND 

OUTBUILDING AND ERECTION OF TWO NEW 
DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING, ACCESS 
AND AMENITY SPACE 

 
Location: CHESTERTON LODGE FARM, GREAT NORTH ROAD, 

CHESTERTON 
 
Applicant: ROBIN, JENNIFER AND ALISON WATERWORTH 
 
Grid Ref: 511710 295846 
 
Date of Registration:   28TH SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
Parish: CHESTERTON 
 
RECOMMENDATION  -  REFUSE 

This application is referred to the Development Management 
Committee (DMC) in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation as 
the Officer recommendation of refusal is contrary to that of the 
Parish Council. 

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION 
 
 Site and Surroundings 
 
1.1 The site is located approximately 1km north-west of the settlement 

of Chesterton. It is accessed via a private access track off Oundle 
Road and currently operates as a dairy farm. The existing 
farmhouse subject to this application is located at the south-east 
edge of the site and benefits from a large garden which runs to the 
east away from the frontage. To the rear (north) is a brick 
outbuilding and the main working farm buildings are then set to the 
west and north-west.  
 

1.2 The farmhouse is currently vacant and is constructed of 
orange/red brick with a tiled pitched roof and external chimney 
stacks. A two-storey side extension exists to the west side and 
there is also an extended wing to the rear/north side. There is a 
gap of approximately 6 metres between the rear of the house and 
the adjacent outbuilding, however, a link (now demolished) used 
to join the two buildings together.  
 
 

Page 35 of 88

Agenda Item 3b



Proposal  
 

1.3 This application seeks planning approval for the demolition of the 
existing farmhouse and outbuilding and the erection of two 
dwellings with associated parking, access and amenity space at 
Chesterton Lodge Farm, Great North Road, Chesterton. 
 

1.4 The proposed semi-detached dwellings would comprise of one 
four-bedroom property and one three-bedroom property. The 
proposed building would be U-shaped, two-storeys in height and 
would be of a gable-end design with a small lean-to element on 
both properties. 
 

1.5 This application is an amended scheme following the withdrawal 
of a previous application (reference 22/02116/FUL) which sought 
planning permission for the proposed refurbishment and extension 
of the existing farmhouse and then subdivision to create three 
separate dwellinghouses. 

 
1.6 Officers have scrutinised the plans and have familiarised 

themselves with the site and surrounding area. 
 
1.7 This application has been accompanied by the following 

documents: 
 

- Planning, Design and Access Statement 
- Ecological Impact Assessment 
- Arboricultural Impact Assessment 
- Tree Survey Schedule 

 

2. NATIONAL GUIDANCE 
 
2.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF 2023) sets out 

the three objectives – economic, social and environmental – of the 
planning system to contribute to the achievement of sustainable 
development. The NPPF 2023 at paragraph 10 provides as 
follows: ‘So that sustainable development is pursued in a positive 
way, at the heart of the Framework is a presumption in favour of 
sustainable development
[...]
at the new buildings will be of similarly coloured brick, with sympathetic roofs 

of clay tile and slate tile, will deftly reflect the buildings which are to be 

demolished. One or more elevations will be ‘broken-up’ by the addition of timber 

cladding. All this seems to reflect the vernacular tradition, and calls for no 

criticism..

Finally, as far as I am aware, no ‘representations’ have been made to any member 

of CPM by any residents canvassing support for objections. 

This Application has been submitted to members of our Standing Committee and none 

has offered any adverse comment. Instead CPM submits the foregoing observations, 

and is pleased to recommend ‘Approval’.

Yours faithfully

Clerk, Chesterton Parish Meeting

Page 52 of 88



Application Ref:23/01828/FULo © Crown copyright and database rights 2024 
Ordnance Survey HDC 100022322

Date Created: 06/02/2024

Development Management Committee

Parish: Chesterton

!

The Site
Listed Buildings
Conservation Area
Sites of Ancient Monuments

1:8,000Scale =   

Page 53 of 88



Page 54 of 88



Page 55 of 88



Page 56 of 88



Page 57 of 88



Page 58 of 88



Page 59 of 88



Page 60 of 88



Page 61 of 88



Page 62 of 88



Page 63 of 88



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 19th FEBRUARY 2024 

Case No: 23/01709/FUL 
  
Proposal: PROPOSED ERECTION OF 3-BEDROOM BUNGALOW 

WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING 
 
Location: LAND REAR OF NO. 17 HIGH STREET, BLUNTISHAM 
 
Applicant: MR. B HODSON 
 
Grid Ref: 536821 274735 
 
Date of Registration:   13th September 2023 
 
Parish: BLUNTISHAM 
 
RECOMMENDATION  -  REFUSE 

This application is referred to the Development Management 
Committee (DMC) in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation as 
the Officer recommendation of refusal is contrary to that of the 
Parish Council. 

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION 
 
 Site and Surroundings 
 
1.1 The site is located to the rear of No. 17 High Street, Bluntisham, 

and currently 
[...]
ing and utilities 

infrastructure for all users 
• N3 - Support rich and varied biodiversity 
• H1 - Healthy, comfortable and safe internal and external 

environment 
• H2 - Well-related to external amenity and public spaces 
• H3 - Attention to detail: storage, waste, servicing and 

utilities. 
 
For full details visit the government website 

4. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
4.1 17/01146/HHFUL – First floor bedroom extension over existing 

ground floor sun lounge – Approved. 
 
4.2 16/02384/CLPD – Proposed drop kerb – Approved. 
 
4.3 16/02163/HHFUL – Creation of new vehicular access to property 

– Withdrawn. 
 

Page 67 of 88



4.4 16/01537/HHFUL – First floor rear extension with Juliet balcony – 
Approved. 

5. CONSULTATIONS 
 
5.1 Bluntisham Parish Council – Recommend approval. The Parish 

Council want to ensure a condition is placed on the application that 
no vehicle crossing is permitted along meeting walk. The bins 
need to be collected from 17 High Street to avoid blocking the 
path. Vehicle access to the property must at all times be via 17 
High Street. 

 
5.2 Cambridgeshire County Council’s Highway Authority – Concerns 

raised. The proposal is not in accordance with previous 
correspondence regarding an acceptable layout. 

 
 As it stands within the current application the vehicle access would 

still be a shared access with No.17 High Street and so would need 
to have the appropriate vehicle to vehicle visibility splays required 
for a shared access, which can’t be achieved in this location. If 
both No.17 and the new bungalow proposed had completely 
separate vehicle accesses on to the High Street, these vehicle to 
vehicle splays, required for a shared access, would not be 
required.  

 
 Await amended plans in accordance with that layout approved by 

the Highway Authority previously. 
 
5.3 Huntingdonshire District Council’s Environmental Protection 

Officer – No issues to raise. 
 
5.4 Huntingdonshire District Council’s Conservation Officer – 

Objection. 
The proposal would cause harm to the morphology of the 
Conservation area and be at odds with the established pattern of 
development in this part of the Conservation area.  This 
development would be experienced in public views and the design 
of the structure has little relevance to the architectural language of 
this part of the Conservation area.  In line with the contents of 
paras 195-214 of the NPPF, the public benefits of this proposal do 
not justify the less than substantial harm arising from this 
development. 
  
The proposals do not have regard to the preservation and 
enhancement of the Bluntisham Conservation Area, and are 
therefore not in accordance with ss. 72 of the Planning (LBCA) Act 
1990, the NPPF or policy LP 34 of the adopted Huntingdonshire 
Local Plan. 

 
5.5 Huntingdonshire District Council’s Urban Design Forum – 

Objection.  

Page 68 of 88



 Whilst the revised siting and scale and massing of the proposal 
and retention of the boundary wall in front of No. 17 following 
involvement at pre-application stages is supported, Urban Design 
recommend refusal as the artificial subdivision of the site and 
introduction of a tandem form of development would be of out of 
character with the prevailing pattern and grain of development 
along this part of the High Street within the Conservation Area. 
The narrow access and back land location creates a poor 
relationship and reduced legibility from the High Street whilst the 
comings and goings of vehicles could result in adverse amenity 
impacts to Nos. 17 and 19 either side.  

 
 The scheme is therefore considered contrary to Local Plan Policy 

LP11, LP12 a and b, LP14 and the Place Making Principles set 
out in Chapter 3 of the HDC Design Guide SPD 2017. 

6. REPRESENTATIONS 
 
6.1 Three letters of objection were received during the course of the 

application by neighbouring properties raising the following 
concerns:- 

 
 Formation of an access over a long established public f
[...]
ragraph 208 of the National Planning Policy Framework states 

that where a development will lead to less than substantial harm 
to the significance of a designated heritage asset, this harm should 
be weighed against the public benefits of the proposal including, 
where appropriate, securing its optimum viable use.  

 
7.25 However, as the proposal seeks approval for the erection of one, 

private residential dwelling in an area the Local Planning Authority 
is able to demonstrate a 5-year housing land supply, any public 
benefits to arise from the proposal (employment for construction 
and use of local services) are considered to be negligible and 
would not outweigh the identified harm. Furthermore, the applicant 
has not put forward any public benefits as part of the submitted 
Heritage Statement. 

 
7.26 The proposal would result in a development that by virtue of its 

design and location, would result in the introduction of a tandem 
form of development that is out of keeping with the prevailing 
pattern and grain of development along this part of the High Street 
and does not respect the character, appearance and form of the 
Bluntisham Conservation Area. Whilst the identified harm is 
considered to be less than substantial there would be no public 
benefits derived from the provision of a single market dwelling to 
outweigh this harm. As such, the proposal is considered to be 
contrary to Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Building and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Policies LP9, LP11, LP12 and 
LP34 of the adopted Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 and 
Section 16 of the National Planning Policy Framework in this 
regard. The proposal would therefore have an unacceptable effect 
on the character of the immediate locality and the settlement as 
whole, contrary to criterion (c) of Policy LP9 Huntingdonshire Local 
Plan. Subsequently, the principle of development is not supported. 

 
Residential Amenity 
 

7.27 Policy LP14 of the Local Plan to 2036 states
[...]
s to ensure 
that new development incorporates appropriate space for vehicle 
movements, facilitates access for emergency vehicles and service 
vehicles and incorporates adequate parking for vehicles and 
cycles. 

 
7.37  The proposed dwelling would be accessed via the existing 

vehicular access serving No. 17 High Street – a classified C road 
subject to a 30mph speed limit.  

 
Highway Safety 

 
7.38 The proposal involves the retention of the existing access 

arrangement, including an existing low level wall and railings along 
the south-west end of the boundary. However, given the 
intensification of the access to become a shared access for 2 
dwellings, the Local Highway Authority have advised that it would 
not be possible to achieve the appropriate vehicle to vehicle 
visibility splays. 

 
7.39 It is also worth noting that the Local Highway Authority recommend 

the proposed access arrangements be amended to reflect 
previous correspondence on the pre-application proposal which 
included the removal of the existing low level wall and railings to 
provide completely separate accesses for the existing and 
proposed dwellings.  

 
7.40 The proposed development would result in an intensification of the 

existing access to be a shared access for the existing dwelling and 
the proposed dwelling. Due to this, the proposed access would not 
be able to achieve the appropriate vehicle to vehicle visibility 
splays. The proposal would therefore fail to provide safe and 
acceptable access arrangements for the proposed development 
and would result in an unacceptable impact on highway safety. As 
such, the proposal is contrary to Policy LP17 of Huntingdonshire's 
Local Plan to 2036. 

 
 
 
 

Page 76 of 88



 Parking 
 
7.41 The proposed three-bedroom dwelling would provide adequate 

off-street car parking spaces (two spaces) to the front of property 
and adequate space to ensure that vehicles enter the highway in 
a forward gear. Furthermore, the proposal inclu
[...]
; CIL payments will cover 
footpaths and access, health, community facilities, libraries and 
lifelong learning and education. 

 
Conclusion 
 

7.59 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission be 
determined in accordance with the development plan, unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. 

 
7.60 As a result of the form, siting and design, the proposed dwelling is 

considered to result in less than substantial harm to the character 
and appearance of the Bluntisham Conservation Area and 
surrounding area and the proposal is not considered to generate 
sufficient public benefits to outweigh the identified harm. 
Furthermore, given the intensification of the existing access and 
the lack of information on vehicular visibility splays, Officers are 
not able to satisfy themselves that the proposal would provide a 
safe access that would not result in an unacceptable impact on 
highway safety. 

Page 79 of 88



 
7.61 It is also worth noting that a Unilateral Undertaking to secure the 

provision of wheeled bins has not been provided during the course 
of the application.  

 
7.62 Having regard for all relevant material considerations, it is 

concluded that the proposal would not accord with local and 
national planning policy. Therefore it is recommended that 
planning permission be refused. 

8. RECOMMENDATION  - REFUSAL for the 
following reasons 

 

1. The proposal would result in a development that by virtue of its 
design and location, would result in the introduction of a tandem 
form of development that is out of keeping with the prevailing 
pattern and grain of development along this part of the High Street 
and does not respect the character, appearance and form of the 
Bluntisham Conservation Area. Whilst the identified harm is 
considered to be less than substantial there would be no public 
benefits derived from the provision of a single market dwelling to 
outweigh this harm. As such, the proposal is considered to be 
contrary to Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Building and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Policies LP9, LP11, LP12 and 
LP34 of the adopted Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 and 
Section 16 of the National Planning Policy Framework in this 
regard. The proposal would therefore have an unacceptable effect 
on the character of the immediate locality and the settlement as 
whole, contrary to criterion (c) of Policy LP9 Huntingdonshire Local 
Plan. Subsequently, the principle of development is not supported. 
 

2. The proposed development would result in an intensification of the 
existing access to be a shared access for the existing dwelling and 
the proposed dwelling. Due to this, the proposed access would not 
be able to achieve the appropriate vehicle to vehicle visibility 
splays. The proposal would therefore fail to provide safe and 
acceptable access arrangements for the proposed development 
and would result in an unacceptable impact on highway safety. As 
such, the proposal is contrary to Policy LP17 of Huntingdonshire's 
Local Plan to 2036. 

 
3. The application is not accompanied by a Unilateral Undertaking 

for the provision of wheeled bins and therefore fails to comply with 
part H of the Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning 
Document (2011) and Policy LP4 of the Huntingdonshire Local 
Plan to 2036. 
 

Page 80 of 88



If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or an 
audio version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to 
accommodate your needs. 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Enquiries about this report to Lewis Tomlinson Senior Development 
Management Officer – lewis.tomlinson@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

Page 81 of 88



Page 82 of 88



Application Ref:23/01709/FULo © Crown copyright and database rights 2024 
Ordnance Survey HDC 100022322

Date Created: 06/02/2024

Development Management Committee

Parish: Bluntisham

!

The Site
Listed Buildings
Conservation Area
Sites of Ancient Monuments

1:1,250Scale = 

Minutes of the meeting


 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in the CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Monday, 19th 
February 2024 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D L Mickelburgh – Chair. 
 

Councillors R J Brereton, E R Butler, S J Corney, 
L Davenport-Ray, D B Dew, I D Gardener, K P Gulson, 
P A Jordan, S R McAdam, S Mokbul, J Neish, 
T D Sanderson, R A Slade and C H Tevlin. 
 

APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor S Wakeford. 

 
 

47 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22nd January 2024 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

48 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor J Neish declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 51 by 
virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represented. 
 

49 AGENDA ITEM 3A - CONVERSION OF DWELLING TO CREATE 2 X 2-
BEDROOM DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED FIRST FLOOR EXTENSION 
WORKS - 13 NEEDINGWORTH ROAD, ST IVES, PE27 5JP - 23/01615/FUL  
 
Having noted that the applicant had withdrawn the application, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the application be not determined. 
 

50 AGENDA ITEM 3B - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING FARMHOUSE AND 
OUTBUILDING AND ERECTION OF TWO NEW DWELLINGS WITH 
ASSOCIATED PARKING, ACCESS AND AMENITY SPACE - CHESTERTON 
LODGE FARM, GREAT NORTH ROAD, CHESTERTON, PETERBOROUGH, 
PE7 3UE - 23/01828/FUL  
 
Having noted that the applicant had withdrawn the application, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the application be not determined. 
 



51 APPLICATION REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - PROPOSED ERECTION OF 3-BEDROOM 
BUNGALOW WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING - LAND REAR OF 17 HIGH 
STREET, BLUNTISHAM - 23/01709/FUL  
 
(L Bevans, Agent, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 48 for Members’ Interests. 
 
The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted a report 
(a copy of which are appended in the Minute Book) on an application for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the report had been 
prepared. Having taken into account relevant local and national policies, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

a) The proposal would result in a development that by virtue of its 
design and location, would result in the introduction of a tandem 
form of development that is out of keeping with the prevailing 
pattern and grain of development along this part of the High Street 
and does not respect the character, appearance and form of the 
Bluntisham Conservation Area. Whilst the identified harm is 
considered to be less than substantial there would be no public 
benefits derived from the provision of a single market dwelling to 
outweigh this harm. As such, the proposal is considered to be 
contrary to Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Building and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Policies LP9, LP11, LP12 and LP34 
of the adopted Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 and Section 16 
of the National Planning Policy Framework in this regard. The 
proposal would therefore have an unacceptable effect on the 
character of the immediate locality and the settlement as whole, 
contrary to criterion (c) of Policy LP9 Huntingdonshire Local Plan. 
Subsequently, the principle of development is not supported. 

 
b) The proposed development would result in an intensification of the 

existing access to be a shared access for the existing dwelling and 
the proposed dwelling. Due to this, the proposed access would not 
be able to achieve the appropriate vehicle to vehicle visibility 
splays. The proposal would therefore fail to provide safe and 
acceptable access arrangements for the proposed development 
and would result in an unacceptable impact on highway safety. As 
such, the proposal is contrary to Policy LP17 of Huntingdonshire's 
Local Plan to 2036. 

 
52 APPEAL DECISIONS  

 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of three recent decisions by the 
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  



 
that the contents of the report be noted. 

 

 
Chair 

 


